

No. 15-7

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES AND COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS EX REL. JULIO ESCOBAR AND CARMEN
CORREA,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ILLINOIS, ALASKA,
CONNECTICUT, HAWAII, INDIANA, IOWA,
KENTUCKY, MARYLAND, MINNESOTA,
MISSISSIPPI, NEBRASKA, NEW HAMPSHIRE,
NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA,
OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TENNESSEE, VERMONT, VIRGINIA, AND
WASHINGTON AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

CAROLYN E. SHAPIRO*	LISA MADIGAN
<i>Solicitor General</i>	<i>Attorney General of Illinois</i>
BRETT E. LEGNER	<i>100 West Randolph Street</i>
<i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>	<i>Chicago, Illinois 60601</i>
HARPREET KHERA	<i>(312) 814-3698</i>
<i>Assistant Attorney General</i>	
* Counsel of Record	<i>cshapiro@atg.state.il.us</i>
[additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	5
ARGUMENT.	7
I. The FCA recognizes unique problems associated with fraud against the government and should be broadly interpreted	7
II. Many States have false claims statutes modeled on the FCA and rely on implied certification theories in important cases.	12
III. The implied certification theory is consistent with the FCA’s text and purpose.	17
A. The FCA incorporates explicit scienter and materiality requirements.	18
1. Scienter.	18
2. Materiality.	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

B. The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure provide limitations on what FCA claims can be brought.....	24
C. Implied certification <i>qui tam</i> cases do not conflict with the government’s administrative enforcement mechanisms.....	26
D. Requiring express certification is often unworkable and unnecessary.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	25
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	25
<i>Cook Cty., Ill. v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	9, 17
<i>Cooper v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Fla., Inc.</i> , 19 F.3d 562 (11th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Illinois ex rel. Ballard v. Catholic Charities of the Diocese of Ill.</i> , No. 12-L-753 (Cir. Ct. of DuPage Cty., Ill.).....	23, 24
<i>Illinois ex rel. Raymer & Grosche v. Univ. of Chicago Hosps.</i> , Cir. Ct. Cook Cty., Ill., No. 06-L-2742.....	14
<i>In re Commonwealth Cos., Inc.</i> , 913 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Miller v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency</i> , 57 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 1995).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics, Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014).....	18
<i>People ex rel. Schad, Diamond & Shedden, P.C. v. QVC, Inc.</i> , 31 N.E.3d 363 (Ill. App. 2015). . . .	12
<i>Rainwater v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 590 (1958).....	8
<i>Scachitti v. UBS Fin. Servs.</i> , 831 N.E.2d 544 (Ill. 2005).....	12
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976).....	8
<i>United States v. Educ. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 433 (W.D. Pa. 2012).	13
<i>United States v. King-Vassel</i> , 728 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>United States v. McNinch</i> , 356 U.S. 595 (1958).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968).....	1, 9, 12
<i>United States v. O’Connell</i> , 890 F.2d 563 (1st Cir. 1989).	8
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.</i> , 788 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2015).....	20, 21, 22, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>United States v. Sci. Applications Int’l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	19, 22
<i>United States v. Sells Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 418 (1983).....	27
<i>United States v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 628 (4th Cir. 2015).....	17, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Vintage Pharm., LLC</i> , No. 13-CV-1506 (S.D. N.Y.).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Barajas v. United States</i> , 258 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>United States ex rel. Costner v. United States</i> , 317 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2003).....	19, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Eckard v. GlaxoSmithKline</i> , No. 04-CV-10375 (D. Mass.).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Feldman v. van Gorp</i> , 697 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Gage v. Davis S.R. Aviation, L.L.C.</i> , 623 F. App’x 622 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2016 WL 280848 (U.S. Jan. 25, 2016).....	25
<i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009).....	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>United States ex rel. Hendow v. Univ. of Phoenix,</i> 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Med.,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2011).....	17, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Longhi v. United States,</i> 575 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharm.</i> <i>N. Am., Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013)....	25
<i>United States ex rel. Onnen v. Sioux Falls Indep.</i> <i>Sch. Dist. No. 495</i> , 688 F.3d 410 (8th Cir. 2012).	27
<i>United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co.</i> <i>v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Stinson, Lyons, Gerlin &</i> <i>Bustamante, P.A. v. Provident Life & Acc. Ins.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 1247 (S.D. Fla. 1989).	9
<i>United States ex rel. Taylor-Vick v. Smith,</i> 513 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Thakur v. Ranbaxy USA, Inc.</i> , No. 07-CV-962 (D. Md.).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Tyson v. Amerigroup Illinois, Inc.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 719 (N.D. Ill. 2007).	14
<i>United States ex rel. Vigil v. Nelnet, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Williams v. NEC Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Williams v. Renal Care Grp., Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2012).....	20, 22
<i>United States & Massachusetts ex rel. Escobar v. Universal Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 504 (1st Cir. 2015).	1, 3, 4, 5, 17
<i>Urquilla-Diaz v. Kaplan Univ.</i> , 780 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir. 2015).....	19
Statutes, Public Laws, and Rules:	
31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	1
31 U.S.C. § 3729.	13
31 U.S.C. § 3729(1) (1982).	10
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1).....	18, 21
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1).	18, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(4).	21
31 U.S.C. § 3730(a).	9, 26
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1).	9
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4).	27
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2).	27
42 U.S.C. § 1396h.	13
740 ILCS 175/1 - 175/8.	12
740 ILCS 175/4(c)(5).	27
32 Vt. Stat. Ann. §§ 630-42.	14
Pub. L. No. 109-171.	10
Pub. L. No. 111-21.	11, 21
Pub. L. No. 111-148.	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).	24
Other Authorities:	
ag.state.il.us/pressroom/2010_06/ 20100629.html.	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess.....	8
132 Cong. Rec. H6479.	9
justice.gov/opa/pr/generic-drug-manufacturer- ranbaxy-pleads-guilty-and-agree-pay-500- million-resolve-false..	16
justice.gov/opa/pr/glaxosmithkline-plead-guilty-pay- 750-million-resolve-criminal-and-civil-liability- regarding.	16
justice.gov/usao-sdny/pr/manhattan-us-attorney- announces-39-million-civil-fraud-settlement- against-qualitest.	16
March 17, 2006 Letter from Sen. Grassley to Inspector General Levinson and Attorney General Gonzales.....	10
http://oig.hhs.gov/fraud/state-false-claims-act -reviews/	14
S. Rep. 99-345, 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266.....	11, 19
S. Rep. 111-10, 2009 U.S.C.C.A.N. 430.....	11
